

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CORNELIUS BAKER,)
)
)
Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NUMBER SC09-549

APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR FLAGLER COUNTY, FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

JAMES S. PURDY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT

CHRISTOPHER S. QUARLES
ASSISTANT PUBLIC DEFENDER
FLORIDA BAR NO. 0294632
444 Seabreeze Blvd., Suite 210
Daytona Beach, Florida 32118
(386) 254-3758
ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii-vi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS	20
ARGUMENTS	
<u>POINT I:</u>	23
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS WHERE APPELLANT’S STATEMENT TO DETECTIVES WAS INDUCED BY IMPROPER PROMISES.	
<u>POINT II:</u>	31
IN CONTRAVENTION OF THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT, THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN REFUSING TO ALLOW APPELLANT TO READ HIS LETTER OF APOLOGY AT THE PENALTY PHASE RESULTING IN VALID MITIGATING EVIDENCE BEING EXCLUDED.	
<u>POINT III:</u>	36
REVERSIBLE ERROR OCCURRED WHEN THE COURT PERMITTED THE VICTIM IMPACT EVIDENCE TO INCLUDE IRRELEVANT AND PREJUDICIAL MATTERS SUCH THAT IT DENIED DUE PROCESS, FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS, AND A RELIABLE JURY RECOMMENDATION.	

<u>POINT IV:</u>	48
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER OF ELIZABETH UPTAGRAFFT WAS COMMITTED IN A COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED MANNER WITHOUT ANY PRETENSE OF MORAL OR LEGAL JUSTIFICATION.	
<u>POINT V:</u>	52
THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE MURDER WAS ESPECIALLY HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS, OR CRUEL, WHERE THE VICTIM WAS KILLED QUICKLY WITH TWO GUNSHOT WOUNDS.	
<u>POINT VI:</u>	56
APPELLANT’S DEATH SENTENCE IS DISPROPORTIONATE.	
<u>POINT VII:</u>	58
FLORIDA’S DEATH SENTENCING SCHEME IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL UNDER THE SIXTH AMENDMENT PURSUANT TO <i>RING V. ARIZONA</i> .	
CONCLUSION	61
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	62
CERTIFICATE OF FONT	62

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES CITED:</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Anderson v. State</i> 863 So.2d 169 (Fla. 2003) [citing <i>Brewer v. State</i> . 386 So.2d 232,235 (Fla. 1980)]	29
<i>Albritton v. State</i> 769 So.2d 441-42 (Fla. 2d DCA, 2000)	23
<i>Almeida v. State</i> 737 So.2d 520 (Fla. 1999) [quoting <i>Simon v. State</i> , 5 Fla. 285, 296 (1853)]	29
<i>Barwick v. State</i> 660 So.2d 696 (Fla. 1995)	51
<i>Bertolotti v. State</i> 476 So.2d 130 (Fla.1985)	38
<i>Bottoson v. Moore</i> 833 So. 2d 693 (Fla. 2002) <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1070 (2002)	58, 59
<i>Bozeman v. State</i> 714 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1998)	50
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> 472 U.S. 320 (1985)	59
<i>Diaz v. State</i> 860 So.2d 960 (Fla. 2003)	49
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> 455 U.S. 104 (1984)	34
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> 686 So.2d 1324 (Fla. 1996)	54

<i>Gardner v. State</i> 530 So.2d 404 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988) citing <i>Faretta v. California</i> , 422 U.S. 806 (1975)	33
<i>Guzman v. State</i> 644 So.2d 996 (Fla. 1994)	34
<i>Guzman v. State</i> 721 So.2d 1161 (Fla. 1998)	51
<i>Hannon v. State</i> 941So.2d 1109 (Fla. 2006)	34
<i>Hunter v. State</i> 660 So.2d 244 (Fla. 1995)	49
<i>Jones v. State</i> 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla.1990)	37
<i>King v. Moore</i> 831 So.2d 143 (Fla. 2002) <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1069 (2002)	58, 59
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	36
<i>Pomeranz v. State</i> 703 So.2d 465 (Fla. 1997)	51
<i>Rimmer v. State</i> 825 So.2d 304 (Fla. 2002)	54
<i>Ring v. Arizona</i> 536 U.S. 584 (2002)	58, 59
<i>Schoenwetter v. State</i> 931 So.2d 857 (Fla. 2006)	36

<i>Sexton v. State</i> 775 So.2d 923 (Fla. 2000)	38
<i>Sinclair v. State</i> 657 So.2d 1138 (Fla.1995)	56
<i>State v. Dixon</i> 283 So.2d 1 (Fla.1973)	56
<i>State v. Johnston</i> 743 So.2d 22 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	38
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> 647 So.2d 871 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994) <i>aff.</i> , 657 So.2d 1157 (Fla.1995)	36
<i>State v. Steele</i> 921 So.2d 538 (Fla. 2005)	59
<i>Stringer v. Black</i> 503 U.S. 222 (1992)	50
<i>Tillman v. State</i> 591 So.2d 167 (Fla. 1991)	56
<i>Troy v. State</i> 948 So.2d 635 (Fla. 2006)	34
<i>Urbin v. State</i> 714 So.2d 411(Fla.1998)	37
<i>Urbin v. State</i> 714 So.2d 411 (Fla.1998)	56
<i>Washington v. Texas</i> 388 U.S.,14 (1967)	33

Williams v. State
574 So.2d 136 (Fla. 1991) 54

Windom v. State
656 So. 2d 432 (Fla. 1995) 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES CITED:

<i>Amendment V, United States Constitution</i>	30, 35, 38, 51, 55
<i>Amendment VI, United States Constitutional</i>	30, 34, 35, 47, 51, 55, 60
<i>Amendment VIII, United States Constitution</i>	36, 38, 47, 55, 57, 60
<i>Amendment XIV, United States Constitution</i>	30, 33-36, 38, 47, 51, 55, 60
<i>Article I, Section 16, Florida Constitution</i>	30, 34, 35, 38, 51, 55, 60
<i>Article I, Section 17, Florida Constitution</i>	55, 60
<i>Article I, Section 2, Florida Constitution</i>	38
<i>Article I, Sections 9, Florida Constitution</i>	30, 34, 35, 38, 51, 55, 60
<i>Article I, Section 22, Florida Constitution</i>	34, 38
<i>Section 90.403, Florida Statute</i>	38
<i>Section 921.141(7), Florida Statutes</i>	36, 39, 58
<i>Rule 7.11, Florida Standard Jury Instruction Criminal</i>	49
